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Mexico City, December 29th, 2017 

 

 

 

Public Finances and Public Debt as of November 2017 

The main results of the Public Sector financial situation as of November are the following: 

 

 During the January-November period of 2017, budgetary revenues increased by 4.1 percent in real terms 

and were higher than programmed by Ps. 253.4 billion when excluding Banco de México’s Operating 

Surplus (BMOS) and the Federal Government equity contribution to Pemex in 2016. Including this 

operations, budgetary revenues increased by 1.4 percent in real terms compared to the same period of 2016 

and where higher than the expected in the program by Ps. 575.0 billion. 

 

 Total net budgetary expenditures were 7.1 percent lower in real terms relative to the same period in 2016, 

and Ps. 12.9 billion higher than programmed, when excluding the acquisition of financial assets with 

BMOS resources. This Ps. 96.4 billion transfers are registered as an expenditure, but represent an 

improvement on the Federal Government's financial position. When considering them, total net budgetary 

expenditures were lower by 6.5 percent in real terms compared to the same period of 2016, and were Ps. 

109.4 billion higher than programmed. 

 

 As of November 2017, Public Sector Borrowing Requirements (PSBRs) registered a Ps. 3.9 billion surplus, 

this represents an improvement of Ps. 323.1 billion compared to the deficit observed during the same 

period in 2016. This result is consistent with the objective of achieving a deficit of 1.4 percent of GDP 

when considering the BMOS, and achieving a deficit of 2.9 percent of GDP if excluding BMOS at the end 

of 2017.  

 

 At the end of November 2017, the evolution of public debt is consistent with the objective of reducing 

the Historical Balance of the Public Sector Borrowing Requirements (HBPSBR) as a percentage of 

GDP. Considering GDP figures with the new base year, a decrease from 48.7 at the end of 2016 to 

48.2 percent in the HBPSBR is expected if excluding BMOS, and to 46.7 percent when including 

these resources at the end of 2017. 
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Today, the Ministry of Finance delivered to the Congress the Information on Public Finances and Public 

Debt for the January-November period of 2017, in compliance with the provisions of Article 107 of the 

Federal Budget and Fiscal Responsibility Law (LFPRH). The reports have also been made available to 

the public through the website of the Ministry. The main aspects of these reports are presented below: 

 

Recent developments in public finances 
 

As of November 2017, the Public Sector Borrowing Requirements (PSBRs) registered a Ps. 3.9 billion 

surplus, an improvement of Ps. 323.1 billion compared to the deficit in the same period of 2016. This 

result reflects the fiscal consolidation efforts included in the economic program for the current year, the 

favorable evolution of tax revenues, and Banco de México’s Operating Surplus (BMOS) resources. 

The cumulative public sector balance registered a Ps. 69.7 billion surplus, which compares favorably with 

the Ps. 278.8 billion deficit registered during the same period in the previous year, and with the expected 

deficit for the period of Ps. 412.5 billion. 

Primary balance stood at Ps. 456.5 billion, 5.9 times larger than the Ps. 76.8 billion surplus registered in 

2016, and which contrasts favorably with the expected deficit for the period of Ps. 6.6 billion. This result 

is consistent with the objective of achieving the first primary surplus since 2008. 

Public balance that excludes investments of high economic and social impact, registered a Ps. 376.1 billion 

surplus during the January-November period of 2017. This surplus is Ps. 467.1 billion higher than the 

expected for the period. 

 

Public sector budgetary revenues 
 

During the January-November period of 2017, Public Sector budgetary revenues stood at Ps. 4.53 trillion, 

and were Ps. 575.0 billion higher than those expected in the program.1 Within, oil revenues were higher 

by Ps. 37.2 billion, tax revenues were higher by Ps. 94.7 billion, revenues from entities different from 

Pemex were higher by Ps. 43.0 billion, and non-tax revenues were higher by Ps. 400.1 billion (Ps. 321.7 

billion correspond to the BMOS). 

Compared to the January-November period in 2016, budgetary revenues were 1.4 percent higher in real 

terms, and 4.1 percent higher if excluding the BMOS in both years and the Federal Government equity 

contribution to Pemex in 2016.2 The evolution of the main components of these revenues was as follows: 

 Oil revenues stood at Ps. 749.6 billion and were 5.7 percent lower in real terms relative to the same 

period in the previous year, due to the Federal Government equity contribution to Pemex in 2016 by 

Ps. 160.7 billion. If excluding this operation, oil revenues were 20.0 percent higher in real terms. This 

gain is mainly explained by a 32.3 percent increase in the average export price of the Mexican oil mix 

(33.8 dollars per barrel -dpb- in 2016 versus 44.7 dpb in 2017) and a higher price of natural gas, which 

increased in 41.2 percent. However, this effect was partially offset by a 9.7 percent decrease in oil 

production (2,183 thousand barrels daily –kbd- in 2016 versus 1,977 kbd in 2017), and a 1.4 percent 

appreciation of the exchange rate adjusted by inflation. 

                                                           
1 Corresponds to the Agreement that releases the monthly calendar of revenues forecast contained in Article 1 of the 2017 Federal Revenues Law and based 

on the methodology used to make such forecast, published on December, 7 of 2016 in the Federal Official Gazette (DOF).   

2 In 2016, two compensated operations were performed for Ps. 295.3 billion associated with the financial support that the Federal Government granted to 
Pemex for Ps. 134.2 billion (August) and to the Federal Electricity Commission (CFE) for Ps. 161.1 billion (December), as established in the Energy Reform, 

equivalent to the savings that both companies achieved in their pension liabilities. This as a result of the applied changes to their pension and retirement 

schemes. In addition, the Federal Government provided resources to PEMEX for Ps. 26.5 billion to strengthen its liquidity. The fiscal record of these resources 
is registered as Federal Government expenditure in financial investment and miscellaneous income of the State Productive Enterprises by equivalent amounts. 
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 CFE revenues amounted to Ps. 326.9 billion and were 13.3 percent higher in real terms compared to 

the same period in the previous year. This is mainly explained by the economic performance and the 

evolution of electricity rates for commercial and industrial use. 

 Non-oil tax revenues amounted to Ps. 2.60 trillion and were 0.1 percent lower in real terms with respect 

to the same period in 2016. If excluding fuels excise tax (IEPS), tax collection increased by 3.3 percent 

in real terms. Within, value-added tax (VAT) and fuels excise tax (IEPS) increased 5.1 and 5.6 percent, 

respectively. 

 IMSS and ISSSTE revenues added to Ps. 327.6 billion. This amount is 3.0 percent higher in real terms 

relative to the same period in 2016, and was mainly explained by larger social security contributions 

and financial products. 

 Federal Government non-tax revenues amounted to Ps. 521.9 billion. These revenues were higher than 

those in the previous year by 13.8 percent in real terms due to larger contributions of duties and 

exploitation rights. Excluding the BMOS in both years, a decrease of 2.4 percent in real terms is 

observed relative to the same period in 2016. 

 

Public sector net budgetary expenditure 
 

During the January-November period of 2017, net budgetary expenditure stood at Ps. 4.47 trillion, and 

were Ps. 109.4 billion higher than the expected in the program3. As of November 2017, the Federal 

Government has registered as expenditure the acquisition of financial assets by Ps 96.4 billion, which 

come from the 30 percent share of the BMOS, as per the Article 19 of the Federal Budget and Fiscal 

Responsibility Law. These expenditures have been registered as follows: a Ps. 80.0 billion transfer to the 

Budgetary Revenues Stabilization Fund (FEIP), a Ps. 13.6 billion transfer to the Protection against 

Catastrophic Expenditures Fund (FPGC) of the Social Security Protection System Trust, and a Ps. 2.8 

billion contribution to international organizations of which Mexico is member. If this non-recurrent 

operation is excluded, net budgetary expenditure was Ps. 12.9 billion higher compared to the expected in 

the program. 

Excluding these transfers, programmable expenditure was higher by Ps. 3.1 billion with respect to the 

program, resulting from CFE’s higher operating expenditure of Ps. 55.4 billion, this was partially offset 

by a lower expenditure of Ps. 16.2 billion from the Central Public Administration, Ps. 10.2 billion from 

Pemex and Ps. 14.1 billion from IMSS and ISSSTE. On the other hand, non-programmable expenditure 

increased by Ps. 9.8 billion due to a higher payment of non-earmarked transfers of Ps. 31.5 billion, which 

is explained by the good dynamics of federal tax collection. 

Relative to the January-November period of 2016, net paid expenditure, primary expenditure and 

programmable expenditure were lower in 6.5, 7.7 and 10.3 percent in real terms for each case.4 During 

this period, it is worth noting the following: 

 Total net expenditure excluding financial investment, pensions, non-earmarked transfers and financial 

cost decreased 8.7 percent in real terms and current structural expenditure was lower in 6.9 percent in 

real terms. Both indicators reveal the effort regarding public expenditure containment. 

 Subsidies and transfers were 13.2 percent lower in real terms. 

 Physical investment decreased by 24.5 percent in real terms. 

 Pensions and retirement payments increased by 3.6 percent in real terms.  

                                                           
3 Corresponds to the Authorized Budget Calendar for fiscal year 2017, published on December 14, 2016 in the Federal Official Gazette (DOF). 
4 Excluding this non-recurrent operations from the ROBM and the Federal Government’s equity contribution to Pemex in 2016, net paid expenditures, primary 

expenditures and the programmable expenditures were 3.1, 4.2 and 6.7 percent lower in real terms for each case. 
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 Operating expenditure increased by 1.6 percent in real terms, due to CFE’s higher operating costs 

driven by an increase in the price of fuels for power generation. 

 Non-earmarked transfers to the states increased by 6.0 percent in real terms due to the third four-month 

period adjustment for 2016 and the favorable evolution of tax collection.  

 Financial cost of debt increased by 7.7 percent in real terms. 

 

Public Debt Balance 
At the end of November 2017, the Federal Government’s net debt balance stood at Ps. 7.132 trillion. 

Within, the Federal Government net domestic debt amounted Ps. 5.44 trillion, while the external debt 

stood at USD 90.8 billion (equivalent to Ps. 1.69 trillion).  

 

As of November 2017, the Federal Public Sector net debt balance (Federal Government, State Productive 

Enterprises, and development banks) stood at Ps. 9.55 trillion. The Federal Public Sector net domestic 

debt stood at Ps. 6.1 trillion, while the Federal Public Sector external debt amounted USD 191.0 billion 

(equivalent to Ps. 3.55 trillion).  

 

Finally, the Historical Balance of the Public Sector Borrowing Requirements (HBPSBRs), the broadest 

measure of public debt, amounted to Ps. 9.57 trillion in November 2017. The domestic component of the 

HBPSBR stood at Ps 6.87 trillion, while the external component amounted to USD 187.3 billion 

(equivalent to Ps. 3.48 trillion). 

 

The evolution of the public debt is consistent with the aim to reduce the Historical Balance of the Public 

Sector Borrowing Requirements (HBPSBRs) as percentage of GDP. With figures that consider the GDP 

new base year, it is expected that the HBPSBR will decrease from 48.7 percent at the end of 2016 to 48.2 

percent when excluding the BMOS and to 46.7 percent when considering these resources, both for year-

end 2017. 
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Relevant Debt Management Operations 

1. Domestic Market 

As reported on the October press release, on November 16, the Ministry of Finance bought back Ps. 34.91 

billion of government securities. This operation involved the buyback of M-Bonds maturing in 2018 and 

2021 and the inflation-linked bond (Udibono) maturing in 2019, which contributed to the improvement 

of the maturity profile of the Federal Government. The participation of various investors allowed the 

Federal Government to buyback only those positions that adequately reflected the conditions of financial 

markets. 

2. Progress in the use of Banco de Mexico’s Operating Surplus 

On March 28, 2017, Banco de Mexico deposited into the Federal Treasury Ps. 321.7 billion as its operating 

surplus for fiscal year 2016. As per the Federal Budget and Fiscal Responsibility Law (LFPRH), the 

Federal Government must use 70 percent of these resources for the amortization of the public debt or for 

the reduction of the financing requirements of the current year. 

As mentioned in the March 29 press release published by the Ministry of Finance, the strategy for the 

allocation of Banco de México’s Surplus, aimed at reducing the Federal Government indebtedness in 

2017, is anchored in three guiding principles: increasing the efficiency of the government’s debt portfolio, 

improving the debt maturity profile, and strengthening the Federal Government financial position.5 

Finally, it is worth noting that with the November buyback operation, the government concluded the use 

of the 70 percent of BMOS aimed at reducing the Federal Government indebtedness in 2017. 

70% share of Banco de Mexico’s Operating Surplus aimed at reducing the Federal Government indebtedness. 

Concept 
Amount 

(Ps. million) 

Buyback operation of May 256 39,071 

Reduction in Placement Program as of the 3Q 2017.7 5,618 

No External Indebtedness in 2017. 74,480 

Buyback operation of October 26.8 65,489 

Reduction in Placement Program as of the 4Q 2017.9 5,870 

Buyback operation of November 16. 34,629 

Total  225,157 

 

3. Annual Borrowing Plan10 

On December 19, the Ministry of Finance released the Annual Borrowing Plan (PAF) for fiscal year 2018, 

which contains the objectives of the public debt policy and the strategic guidelines to achieve them. 

Notably, it is expected that the HBPSBR, the broadest measure of public debt, as proportion of GDP 

reinforces its downward trajectory started in 2017. 

                                                           
5https://www.gob.mx/shcp/es/prensa/comunicado-no-058-la-secretaria-de-hacienda-y-credito-publico-anuncia-la-recepcion-del-remanente-de-operacion-

2016-del-banco-de-mexico?idiom=es (only available in Spanish) 
6Although a total of Ps. 40 billion in debt were written off, for the use of BMOS it is consider the buyback price for securities priced below par and the nominal 

value (Ps. 100) for the buyback securities above par. Thus, the total amount from BMOS resources used in this operation amounted Ps. 39.071 billion.   
7 On June 29, 2017, the Federal Government announced in the third quarter auction program a downward adjustment in the total amount of placement by 

approximately Ps. 5.62 billion relative to the amount of indebtedness originally forecast in the absence of BMOS. 
8 Although a total of Ps. 65.85 billion in debt were written off, for the use of BMOS it is consider the buyback price for securities priced below par and the 

nominal value (Ps. 100) for the buyback securities above par. Thus, the total amount from BMOS resources used in this operation amounted Ps. 65.5 billion 
9 This figure is still approximate, thus the amount of resources used as a result of the reduction in the placement program for the fourth quarter of 2017 is 

still an estimated figure. 
10 Even though this operation was conducted out of the period referred in this document, detailing it is considered relevant for maintaining constant 

communication regarding the management of public debt.   

https://www.gob.mx/shcp/es/prensa/comunicado-no-058-la-secretaria-de-hacienda-y-credito-publico-anuncia-la-recepcion-del-remanente-de-operacion-2016-del-banco-de-mexico?idiom=es
https://www.gob.mx/shcp/es/prensa/comunicado-no-058-la-secretaria-de-hacienda-y-credito-publico-anuncia-la-recepcion-del-remanente-de-operacion-2016-del-banco-de-mexico?idiom=es
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The main messages were the following: 

 As part of the fiscal consolidation program, it is expected that the Historical Balance of the Public 

Sector Borrowing Requirements (HBPSBR), the broadest measure of public sector’s debt, will 

decrease from 48.7 percent of GDP at the end of 2016 to 46.7 percent of GDP in 2017, and 

consolidate its downward trajectory to 46.1 percent of GDP in 2018. 

 The financing requirements of the Federal Government in 2018, as approved by Congress, 

consider a net borrowing of 2.0 percent of GDP, lower than the 2.3 percent approved for fiscal 

year 2017; and debt amortizations for 4.6 percent of GDP, lower than the 6.7 percent registered in 

2017. 

Overall, in 2018 the public debt policy will support the strengthening of Mexico’s macroeconomic 

fundamentals and will maintain flexibility to adapt to the circumstances, seeking to meet the Federal 

Government financing requirements under appropriate conditions of cost and risk.11 

4. Government’s securities auction calendar12 

On December 19, the Ministry of Finance announced the calendar of government securities auctions for 

the first quarter of 201813 that will be effective from the first auction onwards. The placement program is 

framed within the debt policy defined in the PAF, which is consistent with the multi-annual fiscal 

consolidation strategy and the Economic Program approved by the Congress for fiscal year 2018.14 

The quarterly auction program for the 1Q 2018 includes minor adjustments relative to the auctioned 

amounts during the fourth quarter of 2017. In this respect, the placement amounts in the middle part of 

the yield curve are slightly increased, while those at the long end of the yield curve are remained 

unchanged. 

As a result of the adjustments made to the auction program, the total placement amount returns to levels 

close to those of the program that was performed during the first half of 2017, before the adjustments 

made due to the use of BMOS resources. 

Moreover, it is worth noting that as in previous quarters, a flexible and proactive strategy will be followed 

in order to take advantage of the opportunity for strengthening the Federal Government’s debt portfolio. 

More details on the statistics of public finances and public debt is available on the Ministry of Finance’s 

website: http://bit.ly/1MJmqgZ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
11 The PAF for fiscal year 2018 can be consulted in the following shortcut: 
http://finanzaspublicas.hacienda.gob.mx/work/models/Finanzas_Publicas/docs/paquete_economico/paf/paf_2018.pdf (only available in Spanish) 
12 Even though this operation was conducted out of the period referred in this document, detailing it is considered relevant for maintaining constant 

communication regarding the management of public debt. 
13 Press Release Number. 248: https://www.gob.mx/shcp/prensa/comunicado-no-248-programa-de-subasta-de-valores-gubernamentales-para-el-primer-

trimestre-de-2018 (only available in Spanish) 
14 http://www.ppef.hacienda.gob.mx/ (only available in Spanish) 

http://bit.ly/1MJmqgZ
http://finanzaspublicas.hacienda.gob.mx/work/models/Finanzas_Publicas/docs/paquete_economico/paf/paf_2018.pdf
https://www.gob.mx/shcp/prensa/comunicado-no-248-programa-de-subasta-de-valores-gubernamentales-para-el-primer-trimestre-de-2018
https://www.gob.mx/shcp/prensa/comunicado-no-248-programa-de-subasta-de-valores-gubernamentales-para-el-primer-trimestre-de-2018
http://www.ppef.hacienda.gob.mx/
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ANNEX 1 

 

SUMMARY OF INDICATORS ON THE DEVELOPMENTS IN PUBLIC FINANCES  

(Billion pesos) 

Concept 

January-November 
Growth  

% real 

 Annual  Progress % with respect to: 

    2017   2017 

2016p_/ 2017p_/  2016 Program1_/ Estimated2_  2016 Program1_/ Estimated2_/ 

            1. Budgetary revenues_/ 4,213.2 4,527.2 1.4  4,845.5 4,360.9 4,876.5  87.0 103.8 92.8 
2. Tax revenues 2,457.9 2,601.2 -0.1  2,716.0 2,739.4 2,794.1  90.5 95.0 93.1 

3. Tax revenues without fuels 

excise tax (IEPS) 2,194.4 2,402.1 3.3  2,438.7 2,454.9 2,579.6  90.0 97.8 93.1 
4. Total net expenditure without 

outlays on financial investments, 

pension payments, transfers and 
financial cost. 2,683.1 2,595.3 -8.7  3,078.6 2,803.2 2,931.4  87.2 92.6 88.5 

5. Total net expenditure without 

outlays on financial investments, 
pension payments and transfers 3,022.9 2,983.3 -6.9  3,551.6 3,375.7 3,492.6  85.1 88.4 85.4 

6. Total net expenditure without 

outlays on financial investments 4,262.0 4,359.9 -3.5  4,893.9 4,838.4 4,995.3  87.1 90.1 87.3 
7. Net total expenditure_/ 4,517.6 4,474.2 -6.5  5,347.8 4,855.8 5,146.2  84.5 92.1 86.9 
8. Current structural expenditure 1,924.4 1,898.1 -6.9  2,227.4 2,061.3 2,373.2  86.4 92.1 80.0 

9. Primary balance 76.8 456.5 460.6  -25.0 78.2 292.0  -307.5 583.8 156.3 

10. PSBR -319.2 3.9 d.a.  -559.4 -596.7 -306.2  57.1 -0.7 -1.3 
11. HBPSBR 9,382.6 9,568.8 -3.8  9,797.4 10,197.7 10,203.4  95.8 93.8 93.8 

12. Public debt 9,306.6 9,549.9 -3.2   9,693.2 9,828.9 10,178.2   96.0 97.2 93.8 

            
Note.  

p_/ Preliminary figures. 

d.a.: does not apply 

1_/ Corresponds to the Federal Law on Income and Budget of Expenditure for the fiscal year 2017 approved by Congress.  

2_/ Corresponds to the review presented in Report on Economic Situation, Public Finances and Public Debt in the Third Quarter of 2017.  

3_/ The 2016 annual data includes resources for the support of the Federal Government for pension payments of Pemex and CFE via non-earmarked transfers’ contribution of Ps. 134.23 and Ps. 

161.08 billion, respectively.  

Source: Ministry of Finance. 
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PUBLIC SECTOR BALANCE 

(Million pesos) 

Concept 

January-November 
 Nominal 

Difference 

Growth % 

real 
 2017 

2016 Program1_/ Observed p _/ 

 (1) (2) (3) (3-2) (3/1) 

      
PUBLIC BALANCE -278,839.3 -412,454.0 69,719.6 482,173.6 n.s. 

      

PUBLIC BALANCE EXCLUDING PRODUCTIVE 

INVESTMENT2_/ 
176,854.3 -91,000.8 376,127.7 467,128.5 100.7 

      
I. Budgetary Balance  -304,372.1 -412,554.0 53,083.4 465,637.4 n.s. 

      
a) Budgetary Revenues 4,213,198.6 3,952,222.3 4,527,246.9 575,024.6 1.4 

Oil3_/ 750,154.3 712,407.1 749,591.0 37,183.9 -5.7 

PEMEX 461,641.5 355,448.9 350,823.8 -4,625.1 -28.3 

Federal Government  288,512.8 356,958.2 398,767.2 41,809.0 30.4 

Non-oil 3,463,044.3 3,239,815.2 3,777,655.8 537,840.7 2.9 

 Federal Government 2,890,695.7 2,628,281.6 3,123,093.2 494,811.6 1.9 

Tax 2,457,931.2 2,506,487.0 2,601,193.0 94,705.9 -0.1 

Non-tax 432,764.6 121,794.6 521,900.2 400,105.6 13.8 

PEDBC 572,348.6 611,533.6 654,562.7 43,029.1 7.9 

      
b)  Net Budgetary Expenditures 4,517,570.7 4,364,776.3 4,474,163.5 109,387.2 -6.5 

      
Programmable 3,524,213.9 3,252,185.0 3,351,768.4 99,583.4 -10.3 

No programmable 993,356.8 1,112,591.3 1,122,395.1 9,803.8 6.6 

      
II. PEIBC 25,532.8 100.0 16,636.2 16,536.2 -38.5 

      
PRIMARY BALANCE  76,832.2 -6,644.2 456,454.5 463,098.7 460.6 

      

Note. Figures may not add up due to rounding. 

p_/ Preliminary Figures. n.s.: Not significant. 

1_/ Corresponds to the calendars of the Law of Income and Expenditure Budget for fiscal year 2017 approved by the Congress and published in the Federal Official 

Gazette on December 7 and December 14 of 2016 respectively. 

2_/ Excludes the physical investment of Pemex, CFE and high impact investments of the Federal Government. 

3_/ Includes revenues from PEMEX, transfers from the Mexican Oil Fund for Stabilization and Development, the income tax on contractors and assignees for the 

extraction of hydrocarbons. 
Source: Ministry of Finance 
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PUBLIC SECTOR BUDGETARY REVENUES 

(Million pesos) 

 January-November 
Nominal 

Difference 

Growth  

% real 
Concept  2017 

 2016 Program1_/ Observed p _/ 

 (1) (2) (3) (3-2) (3/1) 

      
BUDGETARY REVENUES (I+II) 4,213,198.6 3,952,222.3 4,527,246.9 575,024.6 1.4 

      
I. Oil (a+b) 2_/ 750,154.3 712,407.1 749,591.0 37,183.9 -5.7 

a) PEMEX 461,641.5 355,448.9 350,823.8 -4,625.1 -28.3 

b) Federal Government 288,512.8 356,958.2 398,767.2 41,809.0 30.4 

Mexican Oil Fund 288,293.2 356,958.2 404,295.0 47,336.7 32.3 

Income tax form contractors and assignees 219.6 0.0 -5,527.8 -5,527.8 n.s. 

Existing rights until 2014 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 n.s. 

II. Non-oil (c+d+e) 3,463,044.3 3,239,815.2 3,777,655.8 537,840.7 2.9 

c) federal Government 2,890,695.7 2,628,281.6 3,123,093.2 494,811.6 1.9 

Tax 2,457,931.2 2,506,487.0 2,601,193.0 94,705.9 -0.1 

Income tax 1,273,650.0 1,302,375.1 1,418,407.4 116,032.4 5.1 

Value Added Tax 713,805.0 728,988.5 752,989.3 24,000.9 -0.5 

Excise Tax 387,457.2 397,101.8 337,726.3 -59,375.5 -17.7 

Imports Tax 46,024.1 42,028.2 48,115.5 6,087.3 -1.3 

IAEEH 3_/ 3,495.0 3,771.8 3,950.3 178.4 6.7 

Other4_/ 33,500.0 32,221.7 40,004.2 7,782.5 12.7 

Non-tax 432,764.6 121,794.6 521,900.2 400,105.6 13.8 

Duties 53,703.1 43,780.7 59,808.0 16,027.4 5.1 

Fees 371,768.3 72,515.3 455,368.0 382,852.7 15.6 

Other 7,293.1 5,498.6 6,724.2 1,225.6 -13.0 

d) PEDBC5_/ 300,080.8 312,211.7 327,632.9 15,421.2 3.0 

IMSS 258,232.5 268,175.6 283,667.0 15,491.4 3.7 

ISSSTE 41,848.4 44,036.1 43,966.0 -70.2 -0.9 

e) State Productive Enterprise (CFE) 272,267.8 299,321.8 326,929.7 27,607.9 13.3 

Memorandum Items      

Total tax-related 2,458,150.7 2,506,487.0 2,595,665.2 89,178.2 -0.4 

Total non-tax related 1,755,047.9 1,445,735.3 1,931,581.7 485,846.4 3.9 

      
Note: partial sums and variations may not add up due to rounding. 

P_/Preliminary figures. n.s.: not significant. 

1_/ Corresponds to the calendars of the Law on Revenue for fiscal year 2017 approved by the Congress and published in the Federal Official Gazette on December 7,  

      2016.  

2_/ Includes revenues from PEMEX, transfers from the Mexican Oil Fund for Stabilization and Development, the income tax on contractors and assignees for the 

extraction of hydrocarbons.  

3_/ Tax on hydrocarbon exploration and extraction activities (Impuesto por la actividad de exploración y extracción de hidrocarburos).  

4_/ Includes taxes on new vehicles, exports, petroleum spread, not included in the aforementioned sections and accessories. 

5_/ PEDBC: Public Entities under Direct Budgetary Control. Excludes Federal Governments transfers to ISSSTE. 

Source: Ministry of Finance.  
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PUBLIC SECTOR BUDGETARY NET EXPENDITURES 

(Million pesos) 

Concept 

January November 
Nominal 

Difference 

Growth 

% real 
 2017 

2016 Program1_/ Observed p_/ 

 (1) (2) (3) (3-2) (3/1) 

      
TOTAL (I+II) 4,517,570.7 4,364,776.3 4,474,163.5 109,387.2 -6.5 

      
I. Primary expenditures 4,177,788.2 3,959,324.1 4,086,225.4 126,901.3 -7.7 

      
Programmable 3,524,213.9 3,252,185.0 3,351,768.4 99,583.4 -10.3 

Autonomous Branches 84,784.9 103,811.7 88,526.0 -15,285.7 -1.5 

Administrative Branches 1,206,206.5 923,017.7 947,932.4 24,914.7 -25.8 

General Branches 1,349,923.9 1,400,136.8 1,455,418.3 55,281.4 1.7 

PEDBC 705,400.8 797,848.1 783,745.7 -14,102.3 4.8 

IMSS 477,735.1 539,657.0 527,506.7 -12,150.3 4.2 

ISSSTE 227,665.7 258,191.0 256,239.0 -1,952.0 6.2 

State Productive Enterprises 712,527.8 643,571.4 671,415.4 27,843.9 -11.1 

PEMEX 435,799.6 350,333.2 340,182.8 -10,150.4 -26.3 

CFE 276,728.3 293,238.2 331,232.6 37,994.4 12.9 

(-) Compensated operations 2_/ 534,630.0 616,200.7 595,269.4 -20,931.3 5.1 

Non-programmable 653,574.3 707,139.1 734,457.0 27,317.9 6.0 

Non- earmarked transfers 636,777.3 683,763.4 715,266.4 31,502.9 6.0 

Adefas and other 16,796.9 23,375.7 19,190.7 -4,185.0 7.8 

      
II. Financial Cost3_/ 339,782.5 405,452.2 387,938.1 -17,514.1 7.7 

      
Note: partial sums and variations may not add up due to rounding  

p_/ Preliminary figures. 

1_/Corresponds to the calendars of the Revenue Law for fiscal year 2017 approved by the Congress and published in the Federal Official Gazette on 

 December 14, 2016.   

2_/ Refers to transactions that represent a revenue for social security institutions and an expenditure for the Federal Government, which are eliminated to 

 avoid double accounting of revenues and expenditure.   

3_/ Includes interests, commissions and other public debt expenditures, as well as expenditures for financial restructuring and to support bank savers and 

 debtors.   

Source: Ministry of Finance. 
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FEDERAL GOVERNMENT DOMESTIC DEBT, NOVEMBER *_/ 

(Million pesos) 

Concept 
Outstanding as of  

 December  

2016 

Indebtedness 
Adjustments1_/ 

Outstanding as of   
November 

2017 p_/ Originations Amort. Net 

       
1. Net Debt (3-2)   5,396,301.4     5,445,566.6 

       
2. Assets 2_/ 224,044.0     597,525.0 

       
3.  Gross Debt 5,620,345.4 2,789,803.7 2,462,485.2 327,318.5 95,427.7 6,043,091.6 

       
Government Securities  4,915,318.3 2,562,416.6 2,108,808.2 453,608.4 78,815.7 5,447,742.4 

       
Cetes 634,660.9 1,763,086.1 1,692,522.4 70,563.7 0.0 705,224.6 

Bondes "D" 397,881.9 103,401.8 31,503.0 71,898.8 0.0 469,780.7 

Fixed Rate Bonds 2,652,075.1 513,397.3 364,522.4 148,874.9 2,417.4 2,803,367.4 

Udibonos 1,223,498.0 182,531.4 20,221.5 162,309.9 75,977.8 1,461,785.7 

Udibonos  udi’s 219,996.6 31,733.9 3,468.3 28,265.6 49.6 248,311.8 

Segregated Udibonos  7,202.4 0.0 38.9 -38.9 420.5 7,584.0 

Segregated Udibonos udi’s 1,295.1 0.0 6.8 -6.8 0.0 1,288.3 

       
Savings Fund S.A.R. 115,163.3 225,186.6 221,333.2 3,853.4 6,504.8 125,521.5 

Obligations by ISSSTEs Law 3_/ 147,532.8 61.9 11,480.2 -11,418.3 8,216.5 144,331.0 

PEMEX Pension Bonds4_/ 137,639.7 0.0 1,512.3 -1,512.3 0.0 136,127.4 

CFE Pension Bonds 5_/ 161,080.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 161,080.2 

Others 143,611.1 2,138.6 119,351.3 -117,212.7 1,890.7 28,289.1 

             
Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.  

*_/ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes.  

p_/ Preliminary figures.  

1_/ Corresponds mainly to the inflation adjustment. For Fixed Rate Development Bonds (Bondes “D”), includes adjustments for debt swap transactions. 

2_/ Includes the net balance denominated in Mexican pesos, of the Federal Treasury’s General Account.  

3_/ Obligations associated with the new ISSSTE law. 

4_/ Obligations associated with the financial support by the Federal Government to PEMEX given the savings in their pensions obligations, pursuant to the  

      provisions of the “Agreement on the general provisions concerning the Federal Government’s assumption of PEMEX and its Subsidiary Productive  

      Enterprises’ pension and retirement obligations”, published in the Federal Official Gazette on December 24, 2015.  

5_/ Obligations associated with the financial support by the Federal Government to CFE given the savings in their pension obligations, pursuant to the provisions of the 

“Agreement on the general provisions concerning the Federal Government’s assumption of the Federal Electricity Commission ‘pension and retirement obligations," 

published in the Federal Official Gazette on November 14, 2016.  

Source: Ministry of Finance.  
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FEDERAL GOVERNMENT EXTERNAL DEBT, NOVEMBER *_/ 

(Million  dollars) 

Concept 

Outstanding 

 as of December 
2016 

Indebtedness 
Adjustments  

Outstanding as  

of November  
2017 p_/ Originations. Amort. Net 

       
1. Net Debt (3-2) 86,666.0     90,783.3 

        
2. Assets 1_/ 1,491.0     48.5 

       
3.  Gross Debt  88,157.0 6,789.3 6,591.0 198.3 2,476.5 90,831.8 

       
Public Bonds  61,429.3 5,030.4 5,783.3 -752.9 2,337.3 63,013.7 

International Financial Institutions (IFI´s) 24,853.1 1,650.0 681.5 968.5 1.4 25,823.0 

Bilateral  1,874.6 108.9 126.2 -17.3 137.8 1,995.1 

       

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding. 

*_/ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes. 

p_/ Preliminary figures. 

1_/ Considers the net US Dollar denominated balance of the Federal Treasury's General Account. 

Fuente: Ministry of Finance. 
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PUBLIC SECTOR DOMESTIC DEBT, NOVEMBER *_/ 1_/ 

(Million pesos) 

Concept 

Outstanding  

As 
Of  December  

2016 

Indebtedness 

Adjustments 

Outstanding  

As 
of November  

2017 p_/ 
Originations. Amort. Net 

       
1. Net Debt (3-2) 6,009,403.1     6,001,018.4 

       
2. Assets  2_/ 172,847.6     573,044.6 

       
3.  Gross Debt 6,182,250.7 3,183,630.3 2,894,978.7 288,651.6 103,160.7 6,574,063.0 

       
By Term  6,182,250.7 3,183,630.3 2,894,978.7 288,651.6 103,160.7 6,574,063.0 

Long- term 5,552,529.1 1,264,563.7 908,238.4 356,325.3 103,287.5 6,012,141.9 

Short-term 629,721.6 1,919,066.6 1,986,740.3 -67,673.7 -126.8 561,921.1 

       
By user 6,182,250.7 3,183,630.3 2,894,978.7 288,651.6 103,160.7 6,574,063.0 

Federal Government 5,620,345.4 2,789,803.7 2,462,485.2 327,318.5 95,427.7 6,043,091.6 

Long-term 5,026,440.4 1,183,838.9 808,770.9 375,068.0 95,427.7 5,496,936.1 

Short-term 593,905.0 1,605,964.8 1,653,714.3 -47,749.5 0.0 546,155.5 

State Productive Enterprises 431,176.8 63,674.9 118,607.6 -54,932.7 7,950.2 384,194.3 

Long-term 416,176.8 43,508.9 86,294.1 -42,785.2 7,950.2 381,341.8 

Short-term  15,000.0 20,166.0 32,313.5 -12,147.5 0.0 2,852.5 

Development Banks 130,728.5 330,151.7 313,885.9 16,265.8 -217.2 146,777.1 

Long-term 109,911.9 37,215.9 13,173.4 24,042.5 -90.4 133,864.0 

Short-term  20,816.6 292,935.8 300,712.5 -7,776.7 -126.8 12,913.1 

       
By Financing Source 6,182,250.7 3,183,630.3 2,894,978.7 288,651.6 103,160.7 6,574,063.0 

Bonds Placed in Domestic Markets  5,312,876.2 2,614,716.5 2,145,367.0 469,349.5 82,360.5 5,864,586.2 

Saving Fund S.A.R. 115,163.3 225,186.6 221,333.2 3,853.4 6,504.8 125,521.5 

Commercial Banks  142,087.0 49,912.6 101,696.7 -51,784.1 -316.4 89,986.5 

ISSSTE's law obligations 3_/ 
147,532.8 61.9 11,480.2 -11,418.3 8,216.5 144,331.0 

PEMEX Pension Bonds4_/ 137,639.7 0.0 1,512.3 -1,512.3 0.0 136,127.4 

CFE Pension Bonds5_/ 161,080.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 161,080.2 

Others 165,871.5 293,752.7 413,589.3 -119,836.6 6,395.3 52,430.2 

       

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding. 

*_/Partial sums and variations. 

p_/ Preliminary figures. 

1_/Includes the Federal Government Debt, State Productive Enterprises and Development Banks. 

2_/ Includes the net balance denominated in Mexican pesos, of the Federal Treasury’s General Account and assets from State Productive Enterprises and Development Banks.  

3_/ Obligations associated with the new ISSSTE law.  

4_/ Obligations associated with the financial support by the Federal Government to PEMEX given the savings in their pensions obligations, pursuant to the provisions of the 

“Agreement on the general provisions concerning the Federal Government’s assumption of PEMEX and its Subsidiary Productive Enterprises’ pension and retirement 

obligations”, published in the Federal Official Gazette on December 24, 2015.  

5_/ Obligations associated with the financial aid by the Federal Government to CFE due to the savings in their pension obligations according to the provisions of the “Agreement 

on the general provisions concerning the Federal Government’s assumption of the Federal Electricity Commission’ pension and retirement obligations,” published in the 

Federal Official Gazette on November 14, 2016.  

Source: Ministry of Finance. 
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PUBLIC SECTOR EXTERNAL DEBT, NOVEMBER *_/ 1_/ 

(Million dollars) 

Concept 
Outstanding as of 
December 2016 

Indebtedness 

Adjustments 

Outstanding 

as  
of November 

2017 p_/ 
Originations. Amort. Net 

       
1. Net Debt (3-2) 177,692.5     190,953.5 

       
2.  Financial Assets in Foreign Currency2_/   3,293.5     1,928.6 

3.  Gross Debt 180,986.0 39,702.8 32,265.4 7,437.4 4,458.7 192,882.1 

        
   By Term  180,986.0 39,702.8 32,265.4 7,437.4 4,458.7 192,882.1 

      Long-term 177,892.8 25,728.3 17,547.5 8,180.8 4,442.3 190,515.9 

      Short-term 3,093.2 13,974.5 14,717.9 -743.4 16.4 2,366.2 

       
   By User 180,986.0 39,702.8 32,265.4 7,437.4 4,458.7 192,882.1 

          Federal Government 88,157.0 6,789.3 6,591.0 198.3 2,476.5 90,831.8 

          Long-term 88,157.0 6,789.3 6,591.0 198.3 2,476.5 90,831.8 

          Short-term 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

      State Productive Enterprises 82,687.8 18,370.8 10,930.8 7,440.0 1,686.5 91,814.3 

          Long-term 82,687.8 18,158.6 10,748.8 7,409.8 1,686.5 91,784.1 

          Short-term 0.0 212.2 182.0 30.2 0.0 30.2 

      Development Banks 10,141.2 14,542.7 14,743.6 -200.9 295.7 10,236.0 

          Long-term 7,048.0 780.4 207.7 572.7 279.3 7,900.0 

          Short-term 3,093.2 13,762.3 

0 

14,535.9 -773.6 16.4 2,336.0 

       
   By Financing Source 180,986.0 39,702.8 32,265.4 7,437.4 4,458.7 192,882.1 

      Public Bonds 136,902.4 15,376.7 9,294.2 6,082.5 3,892.0 146,876.9 

      International Financial Institutions (IFI´s) 28,601.6 2,067.7 830.0 1,237.7 263.3 30,102.6 

      Bilateral 7,279.4 354.4 1,318.5 -964.1 146.5 6,461.8 

      Commercial banks 8,023.0 21,691.8 20,640.7 1,051.1 84.8 9,158.9 

      Pidiregas 179.6 212.2 182.0 30.2 72.1 281.9 

       

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.  

*_/ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes. p_/ Preliminary figures.  

1_/ Includes the Federal Government debt, State Productive Enterprises and Development Banks.  

2_/ Considers the net US Dollar denominated balance of the Federal Treasury’s General Account and assets held by State Productive Enterprises and Development Banks.  

Source: Ministry of Finance.  
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